02/18/2011



USPTO. ETAS. Receipt

103618100

Page 1 of 4



#### United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz ≱lerts | News | Help



Electronic Trademark Assignment System

12-30-2010

## **Confirmation Receipt**

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HARMAR MOBILITY, LLC		12/29/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
HARMAR SUMMIT, LLC		12/29/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
HARMAR ACCESS, LLC		12/29/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: FLORIDA
FREEDOM MOBILITY, LLC		12/29/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	555 SW Oak Street, PL 7
City:	Portland
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97204
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES

415.00 E

http://etas.uspto.gov/com/receipt.jsp?iname=G1A32M8FWMTL-40665

12/30/2010

USPTO. ETAS. Receipt

Page 2 of 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3072618	HARMAR MOBILITY			
Registration Number:	3039622	TILT-N-TOTE			
Registration Number:	3034085	THE DEALER'S CHOICE			
Registration Number:	3026188	POWER TOTE			
Serial Number:	85109290	AMERICA'S LIFT LEADER			
Registration Number:	3650749	PINNACLE			
Registration Number:	2628275	SUMMIT			
Registration Number:	3101353	ASCENT			
Serial Number:	77342898	ECONOGLIDE			
Serial Number:	78971744	MERIDIAN			
Serial Number:	77577870	SIERRA			
Registration Number:	2819168	DOCK N' LOCK			
Registration Number:	3086121	TRACKER			
Registration Number:	3391437	FREEDOM SEAT			
Registration Number:	299 1648	LIBERATOR			
Serial Number:	78272815	EQUALIZER			
Number:	78272815	EQUALIZER			
thone Email:	213-680-6764 kimberli,walker@l	oingham.com			
Correspondent Name:	Kım Walker				
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 4400 Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071				

http://etas.uspto.gov/com/receipt.jsp?iname=G1A32M8FWMTL-40665

12/30/2010

USPTO. ETAS. Receipt

Page 3 of 4

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	·Kım Walker
Signature:	/Kim Walker/
Date:	12/30/2010
Total Attachments: 42	
source=Security Agreement#page1.tif	
source=Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Security Agreement#page3.tif	
source—Security Agreement#page3.fif source—Security Agreement#page4.tif	
source=Security Agreement#page5.tif	
source=Security Agreement#page6.tif	
source=Security Agreement#page7.tif	
source=Security Agreement#page8.tif	
source=Security Agreement#page9.tif	
source=Security Agreement#page10.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page11.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page12.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page13.ti source=Security Agreement#page14.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page14.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page16.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page 17.ti	
source-Security Agreement#page 18.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page19.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page20.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page21.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page22.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page23.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page24.ti source=Security Agreement#page25.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page25.ti	
source-Security Agreement#page27.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page28.ti	f
source=Security Agreement#page29.ti	f
source=Security Agreement#page30.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page31.ti	<u>f</u>
source=Security Agreement#page32.tu	
source=Security Agreement#page33.ti	
source=Security Agreement#page34 to source=Security Agreement#page35.to	
source=Security Agreement#page36 til	і Г
source=Security Agreement#page37.tit	f
source=Security Agreement#page38.ti	f
source=Security Agreement#page39.ti	f
source=Security Agreement#page40.til	f .
source=Security Agreement#page41.til	<u> </u>
source=Security Agreement#page42.tit	
RECEIPT INFORMATION	
ETAS ID: TRI 190935	
ETAS ID: TM190935 Receipt Date: 12/30/2010	
Fee Amount: \$415	

http://etas.uspto.gov/com/receipt.jsp?iname=G1A32M8FWMTL-40665

12/30/2010

USPTO. ETAS. Receipt

Page 4 of 4

## Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | .BUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

http://etas.uspto.gov/com/receipt.jsp?iname=G1A32M8FWMTL-40665

12/30/2010

Execution Version

#### SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), dated as of December 29, 2010, is made by each of the Persons listed on the signature pages hereto, together with each other Person who may become a party hereto pursuant to Section 26 of this Agreement (each a "Grantor" and collectively "Grantors"), jointly and severally, in favor of the U.S. Bank National Association (the "Secured Party"), with reference to the following facts:

#### RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to the Credit Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented, extended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") dated as of even date herewith, by and among Harmar Mobility, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Harmar Mobility"), Harmar Summit, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Harmar Access, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, and Freedom Mobility, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as borrowers (each a "Borrower" and collectively, "Borrowers") and the Secured Party, as lender, Secured Party is making certain credit facilities available to Borrowers.
- B. The Credit Agreement provides, as a condition to the availability of the credit facilities referred to above, that Grantors shall enter into this Agreement and shall grant security interests to Secured Party as herein provided.
- C Each Grantor expects to realize direct and indirect benefits as a result of the availability of the aforementioned credit facilities.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, in order to induce the Secured Party to extend the aforementioned credit facilities, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which hereby are acknowledged, Grantors hereby jointly and severally represent, warrant, covenant, agree, assign and grant as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. This Agreement is the "Security Agreement" referred to in the Credit Agreement. This Agreement is one of the "Loan Documents" referred to in the Credit Agreement. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings defined for those terms in the Credit Agreement. Terms defined in the California Uniform Commercial Code (the "CUCC") and not otherwise defined in this Agreement or in the Credit Agreement shall have the meanings defined for those terms in the CUCC. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings respectively set forth after each:

"Certificates" means all certificates, instruments or other documents now or hereafter representing or evidencing any Pledged Securities.

"Collateral" means and includes all present and future right, title and interest of each Grantor in or to any Property or assets whatsoever, whether now or hereafter acquired and wherever the same may from time to time be located, and all rights and powers of each Grantor

A/73579844,4

to transfer any interest in or to any Property or assets whatsoever, <u>including</u>, without limitation, any and all of the following Property:

- (a) All present and future accounts, accounts receivable, agreements, contracts, leases, contract rights, payment intangibles, rights to payment, instruments, documents, chattel paper (whether tangible or electronic), promissory notes, security agreements, guaranties, letters of credit (letter-of-credit rights), undertakings, surety bonds, insurance policies (whether or not required by the terms of the Loan Documents), notes and drafts, and all forms of obligations owing to any Grantor or in which any Grantor may have any interest, however created or arising and whether or not earned by performance;
- All present and future general intangibles, all tax refunds of every kind and nature to which any Grantor now or hereafter may become entitled, however arising, all other refunds, and all deposits, credits, reserves, loans, royalties, cost savings, deferred payments, goodwill, choses in action, liquidated damages, rights to indemnification, trade secrets, computer programs, software, customer and supplier lists, licenses, permits, copyrights, technology, processes, proprietary information, insurance proceeds of which any Grantor is a beneficiary; all present and future: (i) trademarks, trade names, trade styles, service marks, all prints and labels on which said trademarks, trade names, trade styles and service marks appear, have appeared, or will appear, and ail designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all applications, registrations, and recordings relating to the foregoing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") or in any similar office or agency of the United States of America, any state thereof, or any political subdivision thereof, or in any other countries, and all reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof, including, without limitation, those registered and applied-for trademarks, terms, designs and applications described in Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Trademarks"), and (ii) the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all customer lists and other records relating to the distribution of products or services bearing the Trademarks (that portion of the Collateral described in the foregoing clauses (i) and (ii) is referred to herein as the "Trademark Collateral"); and all present and future: patents, whether foreign or domestic, applications, registrations, and recordings relating to such patents in the USPTO or in any similar office or agency of the United States of America, any state thereof, or any political subdivision thereof, or in any other countries, and all reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof, including those patents and applications, registrations and recordings described in Schedule 2 attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Patents"); and all present and future: copyrights, rights and interests in copyrights, works protectable by copyright, copyright registrations and copyright applications, whether foreign or domestic, and United States, state and international registrations of the foregoing, and all reissues, extensions and renewals of the foregoing, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule 4 hereto (the "Copyrights") except for works of nominal value or with respect to which such Grantor, in its commercially reasonable judgment, has determined it will not seek registration, together with all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect to the foregoing; the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of rights in copyrights, all goodwill of Grantors related thereto, and any and all proceeds of

2

A/73579\$44.4

any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to, any and all proceeds of licensing thereof (the "Copyright Collateral"; and collectively with the Trademark Collateral and the Patents, the "IP Collateral");

- (c) All present and future deposit accounts of any Grantor, <u>including</u>, without limitation, any demand, time, savings, passbook or like account maintained by any Grantor with any bank, savings and loan association, credit union or like organization, and all money, Cash and Cash Equivalents of any Grantor, whether or not deposited in any such deposit account;
- (d) All present and future books and records, including, without limitation, books of account and ledgers of every kind and nature, all electronically recorded data relating to Grantor or the business thereof, all receptacles and containers for such records, and all files and correspondence related thereto;
- (e) All present and future goods, including, without limitation, all consumer goods, farm products, inventory, equipment, catalogs, machinery, tools, molds, dies, furniture, furnishings, fixtures, trade fixtures, motor vehicles and all other goods used in connection with or in the conduct of any Grantor's business, including all goods as defined in Division 9102(44) of the CUCC;
- (f) All present and future inventory and merchandise, <u>including</u>, without limitation, all present and future goods held for sale or lease or to be furnished under a contract of service, all raw materials, work in process and finished goods, all packing materials, supplies and containers relating to or used in connection with any of the foregoing, and all bills of lading, warehouse receipts or documents of title relating to any of the foregoing;
- (g) All present and future stocks, bonds, debentures, securities (whether certificated or uncertificated), securities entitlements, securities accounts, commodity contracts, commodity accounts, subscription rights, options, warrants, puts, calls, certificates, investment property, partnership interests, limited liability company membership or other interests, joint venture interests, certificates of deposit, Investments and/or brokerage accounts, including all Pledged Collateral, and all rights, preferences, privileges, dividends, distributions, redemption payments, or liquidation payments with respect thereto;
- (h) All present and future accessions, appurtenances, components, repairs, repairs, spare parts, replacements, substitutions, additions; issue and/or improvements to or of or with respect to any of the foregoing;
- (i) All commercial tort claims held by or in favor of any Grantor or in which any Grantor has any interest, including the commercial tort claims set forth from time to time on Schedule 5 hereto, as such schedule may from time to time be supplemented pursuant to clause (z) of Section 6 and all payments due or made to any Grantor in connection therewith;

3

- (j) All other present and future tangible and intangible Property of any Grantor;
- (k) All present and future rights, remedies, powers and/or privileges of any Grantor with respect to any of the foregoing, <u>including</u> the right to make claims thereunder or with respect thereto; and
- (l) Any and all proceeds and products of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all money, accounts, payment intangibles, general intangibles, deposit accounts, promissory notes, documents, instruments, certificates of deposit, chattel paper, goods, insurance proceeds, claims by any Grantor against third parties for past, present and future infringement of the IP Collateral or any license with respect thereto, and any other tangible or intangible property received upon the sale or disposition of any of the foregoing.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the Collateral include, and Grantor shall not be deemed to have granted a security interest in, any of grantor's rights or interests in or under, any license, contract, permit, Instrument, Security or franchise to which Grantor is a party or any of its rights or interests thereunder to the extent, but only to the extent, that such a grant would, under the terms of such license, contract, permit, Instrument, Security or franchise, result in a breach of the terms of, or constitute a default under, such license, contract, permit, Instrument, Security or franchise (other than to the extent that any such term would be rendered ineffective pursuant to the CUCC or any other applicable law (including any Debtor Relief Law) or principles of equity); provided, that immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any such provision the Collateral shall include, and Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest, in, all such rights and interests as if such provision had never been in effect.

Each Grantor hereby agrees and covenants that it will use commercially reasonable efforts not to enter into an agreement which, by virtue of the foregoing paragraph, would exclude any asset of such Grantor from the Collateral, and in the event that any asset of any Grantor is so excluded from the Collateral, each Grantor agrees to use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain all requisite consents to enable such Grantor to provide a security interest in such asset pursuant hereto as promptly as practicable.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Collateral shall not include any Equity Interests issued by a Person if such Person is a controlled foreign corporation (used hereinafter as such term is defined in Section 957(a) or any successor provision of the Code), in excess of the amount of such equity interests possessing up to but not exceeding 65% of the voting power of all classes of such Equity Interests entitled to vote of such Person.

"Equity Interest" means, for any Person, any and all shares, interests, participations or other equivalents (however designated, and <u>including</u> capital appreciation rights) of the capital stock, membership interests, partnership interests or other equivalent equity ownership interests in or of such Person, and any and all warrants, rights or options to purchase or acquire any of the foregoing.

4

"Issuer" means any issuer of any Pledged Securities.

"Pledged Collateral" means any and all property of any Grantor now or hereafter pledged and delivered to Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement, and includes without limitation (a) the Pledged Securities and any Certificates representing or evidencing the same, (b) all proceeds and products of any of the foregoing, (c) any and all collections, Distributions, Cash, instruments, interest or premiums with respect to any of the foregoing and (d) any and all rights, titles, interests, privileges, benefits and preferences appertaining or incidental to any of the foregoing.

"Pledged Securities" means (a) any and all Equity Interests in the Subsidiaries now or hereafter owned by any Grantor, including any interest of any Grantor in the entries on the books of any securities intermediary or financial intermediary pertaining thereto (the existing Subsidiaries of each Grantor are listed on Schedule 3), (b) any and all Equity Interests now or hereafter issued in substitution, exchange or replacement therefor, or with respect thereto, and (c) any and all warrants, options or other rights to subscribe to or acquire any additional Equity Interests in the Subsidiaries owned by any Grantor; provided that the Pledged Securities shall not include any Equity Interests issued by a Person if such Person is a controlled foreign corporation (used hereinafter as such term is defined in Section 957(a) or any successor provision of the Code), in excess of the amount of such equity interests possessing up to but not exceeding 65% of the voting power of all classes of such Equity Interests entitled to vote of such Person.

"Secured Obligations" means any and all present and future Obligations of any type or nature of Borrowers or any other obligor to Secured Party arising under or relating to the Loan Documents or any one or more of them, whether due or to become due, matured or unmatured, liquidated or unliquidated, or contingent or noncontingent, including Obligations of performance as well as Obligations of payment, and including interest that accrues after the commencement of any proceeding under any Debtor Relief Law by or against any Borrower or any other obligor.

"USCO" means the United States Copyright Office.

Further Assurances. At any time and from time to time at the request of Secured Party, each Grantor shall execute and deliver to Secured Party all such financing statements and other instruments and documents in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party as shall be necessary or desirable to fully perfect, when filed and/or recorded, Secured Party's security interests granted pursuant to Section 3 of this Agreement. At any time and from time to time, Secured Party shall be entitled to file and/or record any or all such financing statements, instruments and documents held by it, and any or all such further financing statements, documents and instruments, and to take all such other actions, as Secured Party may deem appropriate to perfect and to maintain perfected the security interests granted in Section 3 of this Agreement. Before and after the occurrence of any Event of Default, at Secured Party's request, each Grantor shall execute and deliver all such further financing statements, instruments and documents, and shall do all such further acts and things, as may be deemed reasonably necessary or desirable by Secured Party to create and perfect, and to continue and preserve, an indefeasible security interest in the Collateral in favor of Secured Party, or the priority thereof. With respect to any Collateral consisting of certificated securities, instruments, documents, certificates of title or the like, as to which Secured Party's security interest need be perfected by, or the priority

5

thereof need be assured by, possession of such Collateral, each Grantor will upon demand of Secured Party deliver possession of same in pledge to Secured Party with, upon Secured Party's request, appropriate notations satisfactory to Secured Party disclosing that such Collateral is subject to Secured Party's interests. With respect to any Collateral consisting of securities, instruments, partnership or joint venture interests or the like, until the payment in full of the Secured Obligations and termination of the Secured Party's commitments under the Credit Agreement, each Grantor hereby consents and agrees that the issuers of, or obligors on, any such Collateral, or any registrar or transfer agent or trustee for any such Collateral, shall be entitled to accept the provisions of this Agreement as conclusive evidence of the right of Secured Party to effect any transfer or exercise any right hereunder or with respect to any such Collateral, notwithstanding any other notice or direction to the contrary heretofore or hereafter given by any Grantor or any other Person to such issuers or such obligors or to any such registrar or transfer agent or trustee.

- 3. Security Agreement. For valuable consideration, each Grantor hereby assigns and pledges to Secured Party, and grants to Secured Party a security interest in, all presently existing and hereafter acquired Collateral, as security for the timely payment and performance when due of all of the Secured Obligations. This Agreement is a continuing and irrevocable agreement and all of the rights, powers, privileges and remedies hereunder shall apply to any and all Secured Obligations, including those arising under successive transactions which shall either continue the Secured Obligations, increase or decrease them, or from time to time create new Secured Obligations after all or any prior Secured Obligations have been satisfied, and notwithstanding the bankruptcy of any Grantor, any other Grantor or any other Person or any other event or proceeding affecting any Person.
- 4. Delivery of Certain Pledged Collateral. On or before the Closing Date, each Grantor shall cause to be pledged and delivered to Secured Party the Certificates, if any, evidencing the Equity Interests listed on Schedule 3 hereto. Following the Closing Date, all additional Certificates and Pledged Collateral shall from time to time be delivered to Secured Party by agreement between Secured Party and the applicable Grantor. All Certificates at any time delivered to Secured Party shall be in suitable form for transfer by delivery, or shall be accompanied by duly executed instruments of transfer or assignment in blank, all in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party. Secured Party shall hold all Certificates pledged hereunder pursuant to this Agreement unless and until released in accordance with Section 5 of this Agreement.
- from the pledge and security interest created by this Agreement in order to permit any Grantor to consummate any disposition of stock or assets, merger, consolidation, amalgamation, acquisition, or dividend payment or distribution that such Grantor is entitled to consummate pursuant to the Loan Documents, if any, shall be so released by Secured Party at such times and to the extent necessary to permit such Grantor to consummate such permitted transactions promptly following Secured Party's receipt of written request therefor by such Grantor specifying the purpose for which release is requested and such further certificates or other documents as Secured Party shall request in its discretion to confirm that Grantor is permitted to consummate such permitted transaction and to confirm Secured Party's replacement Lien on appropriate collateral (unless replacement collateral is not required pursuant to the Loan

6

Documents). Secured Party, at the expense of Grantors, promptly shall redeliver all Certificates and shall execute and deliver to Grantors all documents requested by any Grantor that are reasonably necessary to release Pledged Collateral of record whenever any Grantor shall be entitled to the release thereof in accordance with this Section.

Grantor's Representations, Warranties and Agreements. Except as otherwise disclosed to Secured Party in writing concurrently herewith, each Grantor represents, warrants and agrees that: (a) such Grantor owns the Collateral free and clear of any Lien except as expressly permitted in the Credit Agreement (or as disclosed on the schedules attached thereto) and Grantor has the right and power to grant the security interests granted hereunder in the Collateral; (b) such Grantor is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Pledged Collateral in which such Grantor is purporting to grant a security interest to Secured Party, and the Pledged Collateral is not subject to any Lien other than Permitted Encumbrances and as permitted under the Loan Documents (or as disclosed on the schedules attached thereto); (c) Schedule 5 hereto lists with particularity all commercial tort claims of Grantors; (d) such Grantor has the right and power to pledge the Pledged Collateral owned by such Grantor to Secured Party without the consent, approval or authorization of, or notice to, any Person (other than such consents, approvals, authorization or notices which have been obtained or given prior to the date hereof or where the failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect) and such pledge constitutes the valid, binding and enforceable obligation of such Grantor, enforceable against such Grantor in accordance with the terms hereof and the other Loan Documents, except as enforcement may be limited by Debtor Relief Laws or equitable principles relating to the granting of specific performance and other equitable remedies as a matter of judicial discretion; (e) except as otherwise set forth on Schedule 3, all Equity Interests that constitute a portion of the Pledged Collateral are duly authorized, validly issued in accordance with all applicable Laws, fully paid and non-assessable, and represent one hundred percent (100%) of the Equity Interests owned by a Grantor in each Subsidiary; (f) except as specifically permitted under the Loan Documents, such Grantor will not (i) sell, assign, exchange, transfer, or otherwise dispose of, or contract to sell, assign, exchange, transfer, or otherwise dispose of or grant any option with respect to, any of the Pledged Collateral, (ii) create or permit to exist any Lien upon or with respect to any of the Pledged Collateral, except for Permitted Encumbrances and as otherwise permitted under the Loan Documents, or (iii) take any action with respect to the Pledged Collateral which is inconsistent with the provisions or purposes of this Agreement or any other Loan Document; (g) such Grantor will pay, prior to delinquency, all taxes, charges, Liens and assessments against the portion of the Collateral owned by it, except such as are timely contested in good faith, and upon its failure to pay or so contest such taxes, charges, Liens and assessments, Secured Party at its option may pay any of them, and Secured Party shall be the sole judge of the legality or validity thereof and the amount necessary to discharge the same; (h) the Collateral will not be used for any unlawful purpose or in violation of any Law, regulation or ordinance, nor used in any way that will void or impair any insurance required to be carried in connection therewith, except in each case, where failure to do so could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect; (i) such Grantor will, to the extent consistent with good business practice in its industry, keep the portion of the Collateral owned by it in reasonably good repair, working order and condition, and from time to time make all commercially reasonable repairs, renewals, replacements, additions and improvements thereto and, as appropriate and applicable, will otherwise deal with such portion of the Collateral in all

A/73579844,4

such ways as are considered consistent practice by owners of like Property engaged in a similar business; (j) such Grantor will take all reasonable steps to preserve and protect the portion of the Collateral owned by it, including, with respect to material Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, the filing of any renewal affidavits and applications; (k) as of the date hereof, such Grantor has no Trademarks registered, or subject to pending applications, in the USPTO, or to the best knowledge of each Grantor, any similar office or agency in the United States of America other than those described in Schedule 1 attached hereto; (1) as of the date hereof, such Grantor have no Patents registered, or subject to pending applications, in the USPTO, or to the best knowledge of such Grantor, any similar office or agency in the United States of America other than those described in Schedule 2 attached hereto; (m) except as listed on Schedule 4.10 to the Credit Agreement, to each Grantor's knowledge there are no actions, suits, proceedings or investigations pending or threatened in writing against such Grantor before any Governmental Agency which could reasonably be expected to cause any material portion of the IP Collateral to be adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part; (n) each Grantor shall not file any application for the registration of a Patent, Trademark, or Copyright with the USPTO, USCO or any similar office or agency in the United States of America, or any State therein, unless such Grantor promptly thereafter notifies Secured Party of such action; (o) [except as set forth on Schedule 1,] Grantor has not abandoned any material Patent, Trademark, or Copyright and such Grantor will not do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any material Patent, Trademark, or Copyright may become abandoned, canceled, invalidated, unenforceable, avoided, or avoidable unless Grantor has obtained the written consent of Secured Party; (p) Grantor shall promptly notify Secured Party if it knows of any reason why any applicable registration or recording of any material Patent, Trademark, or Copyright may become abandoned, canceled, invalidated, or unenforceable; (q) Grantor will render any assistance, as Secured Party may reasonably determine is necessary, to Secured Party in any proceeding before the USPTO, the USCO, any federal or state court, or any similar office or agency in the United States of America, or any State therein, to maintain any federally registered material Patent, Trademark, or Copyright and to protect Secured Party's security interest therein, including, without limitation, filing of renewals, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference, and cancellation proceedings; (r) such Grantor will promptly notify Secured Party if such Grantor learns of any use by any Person of any term or design likely to cause confusion with any of the material Trademarks, or of any use by any Person of any other process or product which infringes upon any of the material Trademarks, and following the occurance and continuance of an Event of Default, if requested by Secured Party, such Grantor, at its expense, shall join with Secured Party in such action as Secured Party in Secured Party's discretion may reasonably deem advisable for the protection of Secured Party's interest in and to the material Trademarks; (s) Grantor assumes all responsibility and liability arising from the use of the Trademarks, Patents, and Copyrights except to the extent that such liability results solely from Secured Party's gross negligence or willful misconduct, and Grantor hereby indemnifies and holds Secured Party harmless from and against any claim, suit, loss, damage or expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out of any alleged defect in any product manufactured, promoted, or sold by Grantor (or any Affiliate or Subsidiary thereof) in connection with any Patent, Trademark, or Copyright or out of the manufacture, promotion, labeling, sale, or advertisement of any such product by any Grantor or any Affiliate or Subsidiary thereof; (t) Grantor shall promptly notify Secured Party in writing of any adverse determination in any proceeding in the USPTO, USCO or any other foreign or domestic Governmental Agency, court

A/73579844 #

or body, regarding such Grantor's claim of ownership in any material Trademarks, Patents, or Copyrights and in the event of any infringement of any material Trademark, Patent, or Copyright owned by such Grantor by a third party, Grantor shall promptly notify Secured Party of such infringement and sue for and diligently pursue damages for such infringement unless Grantor in its commercially reasonable judgment decides otherwise (and if Grantor shall fail to take such action within one (1) month after such notice is given to Secured Party, Secured Party may, but shall not be required to, itself take such action in the name of such Grantor, and such Grantor hereby appoints Secured Party the attorney-in-fact of such Grantor, for it and in its name, place and stead, on behalf of such Grantor, to commence judicial proceedings in any court or before any other tribunal to enjoin and recover damages for such infringement, any such damages due to such Grantor, net of costs and reasonable attorneys' fees, to be applied to the Secured Obligations); (u) such Grantor will maintain, with responsible insurance companies, insurance covering the Collateral against such insurable losses as is required by the Credit Agreement; (v) Grantor will promptly notify Secured Party in writing in the event of any substantial or material damage to the Collateral (considered as a whole) from any source whatsoever, and, except for the disposition of collections and other proceeds of the Collateral permitted by Section 9 hereof, such Grantor will not remove or permit to be removed any material part of the Collateral from its places of business without the prior written consent of Secured Party, except for such items of the Collateral as are removed in the ordinary course of business or in connection with any transaction or disposition otherwise permitted by the Loan Documents; (w) in the event Grantor changes its name or its address as either are set forth herein or in the Credit Agreement, such Grantor will notify Secured Party of such name and/or address change promptly, but in any event, within thirty (30) days; and in the event Grantor changes its name or its address as either are set forth herein or in the Credit Agreement, such Grantor will notify Secured Party of such name and/or address change promptly, but in any event, within thirty (30) days; (x) as of the date hereof, none of Grantors has any Copyrights registered with the USCO, or any similar office or agency in the United States of America, or elsewhere other than those described in Schedule 4; (y) such Grantor authorizes Secured Party to modify this Agreement by amending the Schedules hereto to include any new IP Collateral, renewal thereof or any IP Collateral applied for and obtained hereafter; and such Grantor shall, upon request of Secured Party from time to time, execute and deliver to Secured Party any and all assignments, agreements, instruments, documents and such other papers as may be requested by Secured Party to evidence the assignment of a security interest in each such IP Collateral; (z) concurrently with the delivery of any Compliance Certificate, such Grantor shall provide Secured Party with a list of any commercial tort claim filings made since the date of the last Compliance Certificate together with such information as shall be necessary to supplement Schedule 5 hereto with respect to such additional tort claim; and (aa) with respect to any material Copyright Collateral, such Grantor shall, at its sole expense, do, make, execute and deliver all such additional and further acts, things, deeds, assurances, and instruments, in each case in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party, relating to the creation, validity, or perfection of the security interests provided for in this Agreement under 35 U.S.C. Section 261, 15 U.S.C. Section 1051 et seq., 17 U.S.C. Sections 101, 201 et seq., the CUCC or other Law of the United States of America, the State of California, other States or any other domestic or foreign jurisdiction as Secured Party may from time to time reasonably request, and shall take all such other action as Secured Party may reasonably require to perfect Secured Party's security interest in any of the Copyright Collateral and to completely vest in and assure to Secured Party its rights hereunder in

9

A/73579844,4

any of the Copyright Collateral, and such Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes Secured Party or its designee, at such Grantor's expense, to execute such documents, and file such financing statements with respect thereto with or without such Grantor's signature, as Secured Party may reasonably deem appropriate. In the event that any recording or refiling (or the filing of any statement of continuation or assignment of any financing statement) or any other action, is required at any time to protect and preserve such security interests in the Copyright Collateral, Grantors shall, at their sole cost and expense, cause the same to be done or taken at such time and in such manner as may be necessary and as may be reasonably requested by Secured Party. Each Grantor further authorizes Secured Party to have this or any other similar agreement recorded or filed with the USCO or other appropriate federal, state or foreign government office:

- Deposit Accounts. To the extent required pursuant to the Credit Agreement, for each deposit account included in the Collateral that any Grantor at any time opens or maintains, such Grantor shall, at Secured Party's request and option, either (a) cause the depositary bank to agree to comply at any time with instructions from Secured Party to such depositary bank directing the disposition of funds from time to time credited to such deposit account, without further consent of such Grantor, pursuant to an agreement (a "Control Account Agreement") in the form of Exhibit A attached hereto or such other form reasonably satisfactory to Secured Party, or (b) arrange for Secured Party to become the customer of the depositary bank with respect to the deposit account, with the Grantor being permitted, unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, to exercise rights to withdraw funds from such deposit account Secured Party agrees with Grantor that Secured Party shall not give any such instructions or withhold any withdrawal rights from Grantor, unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, or, after giving effect to any withdrawal would occur, and agrees that notice thereof by Secured Party shall be given within one Banking Day thereafter to any such Grantor. The preceding sentences of this Section 7 shall not apply to (i) any deposit account for which any Grantor, the depositary bank and Secured Party have entered into a cash collateral agreement specially negotiated among Grantor, the depositary bank and Secured Party for the specific purpose set forth therein (ii) deposit accounts for which Secured Party is the depositary and (iii) deposit accounts for which control agreements are not required pursuant to the Credit Agreement. Without limitation on the foregoing, Secured Party shall also have the right at any time, whether or not an Event of Default shall have occurred or be continuing, to make inquiry of each applicable depositary institution at which a deposit account is maintained to verify the account balance of such deposit account.
- 8. Secured Party's Rights Re Collateral. At any time (whether or not an Event of Default has occurred), and without notice or demand and at the expense of each Grantor, Secured Party may, to the extent it may be necessary or desirable to protect the security hereunder, but Secured Party shall not be obligated to: (a) at any time during regular business hours upon prior notice to Grantor, enter upon any premises on which Collateral is situated and examine the same, provided however, that so long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing Grantor shall not be required to bear the expense of more than one such visit per Fiscal Year or (b) perform any obligation of any Grantor under this Agreement or any obligation of any other Person under the Loan Documents should Grantor or such Person fail to perform. At the expense of each Grantor, Secured Party may, to the extent it may be necessary or desirable to protect the security hereunder, but Secured Party shall not be obligated to, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default: (i) notify obligors on the Collateral that the

10

Collateral has been assigned to Secured Party; and (ii) request from obligors on the Collateral, in the name of any Grantor or in the name of Secured Party, information concerning the Collateral and the amounts owing thereon. The foregoing power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. Each Grantor shall maintain books and records pertaining to the Collateral in a manner consistent with each Grantor's past practices. Grantor shall at any time at Secured Party's request mark the Collateral and/or such Grantor's ledger cards, books of account and other records relating to the Collateral with appropriate notations satisfactory to Secured Party disclosing that they are subject to Secured Party's security interests. Secured Party shall at any time during regular business hours on reasonable notice have full access to and the right to audit any and all of Grantor's books and records pertaining to the Collateral, and to confirm and verify the value of the Collateral and to do whatever else Secured Party reasonably may deem necessary or desirable to protect its interests; provided, however, that so long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing Grantor shall not be required to bear the expense of more than one such visit per Fiscal Year; provided further, that any such action which involves communicating with customers of Grantor shall be carried out by Secured Party through Grantor's independent auditors unless Secured Party shall then have the right directly to notify obligors on the Collateral as provided in Section 12. Subject to the provisions of Section 10 hercof, Secured Party shall be under no duty or obligation whatsoever to take any action to preserve any rights of or against any prior or other parties in connection with the Collateral, to exercise any voting rights or managerial rights with respect to any Collateral, whether or not an Event of Default shall have occurred, or to make or give any presentments, demands for performance, notices of non-performance, protests, notices of protests, notices of dishonor or notices of any other nature whatsoever in connection with the Collateral or the Secured Obligations. Subject to the provisions of Section 10 hereof, Secured Party shall be under no duty or obligation whatsoever to take any action to protect or preserve the Collateral or any rights of Grantor therein, or to make collections or enforce payment thereon, or to participate in any foreclosure or other proceeding in connection therewith.

Collections on the Collateral. Except as otherwise provided in any Loan Document, Grantor shall have the right to use and to continue to make collections on and receive dividends and other proceeds of all of the Collateral in the ordinary course of business so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, upon the written notice of Secured Party, Grantor's right to make collections on and receive dividends and other proceeds of the Collateral and to use or dispose of such collections and proceeds shall terminate, and any and all dividends, proceeds and collections, including all partial or total prepayments, then held or thereafter received on or on account of the Collateral will be held or received by Grantors in trust for Secured Party and immediately delivered in kind to Secured Party; provided, however, that Grantor shall at all times be entitled to receive Tax Distributions to the extent permitted by the Credit Agreement. Any remittance received by Grantor from any Person shall be presumed to relate to the Collateral and to be subject to Secured Party's security interests. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Secured Party shall have the right at all times to receive, receipt for, endorse, assign, deposit and deliver, in the name of Secured Party or in the name of the appropriate Grantor, any and all checks, notes, drafts and other instruments for the payment of money constituting proceeds of or otherwise relating to the Collateral; and each Grantor hereby authorizes Secured Party to affix, by facsimile signature or otherwise, the general or

11

special endorsement of it, in such manner as Secured Party shall deem advisable, to any such instrument in the event the same has been delivered to or obtained by Secured Party without appropriate endorsement, and Secured Party and any collecting bank are hereby authorized to consider such endorsement to be a sufficient, valid and effective endorsement by the appropriate Grantor, to the same extent as though it were manually executed by the duly authorized officer of the appropriate Grantor, regardless of by whom or under what circumstances or by what authority such facsimile signature or other endorsement actually is affixed, without duty of inquiry or responsibility as to such matters, and each Grantor hereby expressly waives demand, presentment, protest and notice of protest or dishonor and all other notices of every kind and nature with respect to any such instrument.

- Possession of Collateral by Secured Party. Any or all of the Collateral delivered to Secured Party may be held in an interest-bearing or non-interest-bearing account, in Secured Party's sole and absolute discretion, and Secured Party may, in its discretion, apply any such interest to payment of the Secured Obligations. Nothing herein shall obligate Secured Party to invest any Collateral or obtain any particular return thereon. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, whenever any of the Collateral is in Secured Party's possession, custody or control, Secured Party may use, operate and consume the Collateral, whether for the purpose of preserving and/or protecting the Collateral, or for the purpose of performing any of Grantors' obligations with respect thereto, or otherwise. Secured Party may at any time deliver or redeliver the Collateral or any part thereof to Grantors, and the receipt of any of the same by any Grantor shall be complete and full acquittance for the Collateral so delivered, and Secured Party thereafter shall be discharged from any liability or responsibility therefor. So long as Secured Party exercises reasonable care with respect to any Collateral in its possession, custody or control, Secured Party shall have no liability for any loss of or damage to such Collateral, and in no event shall Secured Party have liability for any diminution in value of Collateral occasioned by economic or market conditions or events. Secured Party shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care within the meaning of the preceding sentence if the Collateral in the possession, custody or control of Secured Party is accorded treatment substantially equal to that which Secured Party accords its own property, it being understood that Secured Party shall not have any responsibility for (a) ascertaining or taking action with respect to calls, conversions, exchanges, maturities, tenders or other matters relating to any Collateral, whether or not Secured Party has or is deemed to have knowledge of such matters, or (b) taking any necessary steps to preserve rights against any Person with respect to any Collateral.
- 11. <u>Events of Default.</u> There shall be an Event of Default hereunder upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default under the Credit Agreement.
- 12. Rights Upon Event of Default. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Secured Party shall have, in any jurisdiction where enforcement hereof is sought, in addition to all other rights and remedies that Secured Party may have under applicable Law or in equity or under this Agreement (including, without limitation, all rights set forth in Section 9 hereof) or under any other Loan Document, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction, and, in addition, the following rights and remedies, all of which may be exercised with or without notice to Grantors and without affecting the Obligations of Grantors hereunder or under any other Loan Document, or the enforceability of the Liens and security interests created hereby: (a) to foreclose the Liens

12

and security interests created hereunder or under any other agreement relating to any Collateral by any available judicial procedure or without judicial process; (b) subject to the provisions hereof, to enter any premises where any Collateral may be located for the purpose of securing, protecting, inventorying, appraising, inspecting, repairing, preserving, storing, preparing, processing, taking possession of or removing the same; (c) to sell, assign, lease or otherwise dispose of any Collateral or any part thereof, either at public or private sale or at any broker's board, in lot or in bulk, for cash, on credit or otherwise, with or without representations or warranties and upon such terms as shall be acceptable to Secured Party; (d) to notify obligors on the Collateral that the Collateral has been assigned to Secured Party and that all payments thereon are to be made directly and exclusively to Secured Party; (e) to notify any Issuer of any Pledged Securities, and any and all other obligors on any Pledged Collateral, that the same has been pledged to Secured Party and that all Distributions, interest and other payments thereon are to be made directly and exclusively to Secured Party; (f) to collect by legal proceedings or otherwise all dividends, Distributions (other than Tax Distributions), interest, principal or other sums now or hereafter payable upon or on account of the Collateral; (g) to cause the Collateral to be registered in the name of Secured Party, as legal owner; (h) to enter into any extension, reorganization, deposit, merger or consolidation agreement, or any other agreement relating to or affecting the Collateral, and in connection therewith Secured Party may deposit or surrender control of the Collateral and/or accept other Property in exchange for the Collateral; (i) to settle, compromise or release, on terms acceptable to Secured Party, in whole or in part, any amounts owing on the Collateral and/or any disputes with respect thereto; (j) to extend the time of payment, make allowances and adjustments and issue credits in connection with the Collateral in the name of Secured Party or in the name of any Grantor; (k) to enforce payment and prosecute any action or proceeding with respect to any or all of the Collateral and take or bring, in the name of Secured Party or in the name of any Grantor, any and all steps, actions, suits or proceedings deemed by Secured Party necessary or desirable to effect collection of or to realize upon the Collateral, including any judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure thereof or thereon, and each Grantor specifically consents to any nonjudicial foreclosure of any or all of the Collateral or any other action taken by Secured Party which may release any obligor from personal liability on any of the Collateral, and each Grantor waives any right not expressly provided for in this Agreement to receive notice of any public or private judicial or nonjudicial sale or foreclosure of any security or any of the Collateral; and any money or other property received by Secured Party in exchange for or on account of the Collateral, whether representing collections or proceeds of Collateral, and whether resulting from voluntary payments or foreclosure proceedings or other legal action taken by Secured Party or Grantors may be applied by Secured Party without notice to Grantors to the Secured Obligations in such order and manner as Secured Party in its sole discretion shall determine; (I) to insure, process and preserve the Collateral; (m) to exercise all rights (including voting rights), remedies, powers or privileges provided under any of the Loan Documents; (n) to remove, from any premises where the same may be located, the Collateral and any and all documents, instruments, files and records, and any receptacles and cabinets containing the same, relating to the Collateral, and Secured Party may, at the cost and expense of each Grantor, use such of its supplies, equipment, facilities and space at its places of business as may be necessary or appropriate to properly administer, process, store, control, prepare for sale or disposition and/or sell or dispose of the portion of the Collateral owned by such Grantor or to properly administer and control the handling of collections and realizations thereon, and Secured Party shall be deemed to have a rent-free tenancy of any premises of any Grantor for such

13

purposes and for such periods of time as reasonably required by Secured Party; (o) to receive, open and dispose of all mail addressed to any Grantor and notify postal authorities to change the address for delivery thereof to such address as Secured Party may designate; provided that Secured Party agrees that it will promptly deliver over to the appropriate Grantor such opened mail as does not relate to the Collateral; and (p) to exercise all other rights, powers, privileges and remedies of an owner of the Collateral; all at Secured Party's sole option and as Secured Party in its sole discretion may deem advisable. Grantors will, at Secured Party's request, assemble the Collateral and make it available to Secured Party at places which Secured Party may reasonably designate, whether at the premises of Grantors or elsewhere, and will make available to Secured Party, free of cost, all premises, equipment and facilities of Grantors for the purpose of Secured Party's taking possession of the Collateral or storing same or removing or putting the Collateral in salable form or selling or disposing of same.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Secured Party also shall have the right, without notice or demand, either in person, by agent or by a receiver to be appointed by a court (and each Grantor hereby expressly consents upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default to the appointment of such a receiver), and without regard to the adequacy of any security for the Secured Obligations, to take possession of the Collateral or any part thereof and to collect and receive the rents, issues, profits, income and proceeds thereof. Secured Party shall further have the right to use any of the IP Collateral for the sale of goods, completion of work in process or rendering of services in connection with enforcing any of the security interests granted to Secured Party by Grantors. Taking possession of the Collateral shall not cure or waive any Event of Default or notice thereof or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice. The rights, remedies and powers of any receiver appointed by a court shall be as ordered by said court.

Any public or private sale or other disposition of the Collateral may be held at any office of Secured Party, or at Grantors' places of business, or at any other place permitted by applicable Law, and without the necessity of the Collateral's being within the view of prospective purchasers. Secured Party may direct the order and manner of sale of the Collateral, or portions thereof, as it in its sole and absolute discretion may determine, and each Grantor expressly waives any right to direct the order and manner of sale of any Collateral. Secured Party or any Person on Secured Party's behalf may bid and purchase at any such sale or other disposition. The net cash proceeds resulting from the collection, liquidation, sale, lease or other disposition of the Collateral shall be applied, first, to the expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) of retaking, holding, storing, processing and preparing for sale or lease, selling, leasing, collecting, liquidating and the like, and then to the satisfaction of the Secured Obligations in such order as shall be determined by Secured Party in its sole and absolute discretion. Grantors and any other Person then obligated therefor shall pay to Secured Party on demand any deficiency with regard thereto which may remain after such sale, disposition, collection or liquidation of the Collateral.

Unless the Collateral is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value or is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, Secured Party will send or otherwise make available to the Administrative Borrower, as agent for Grantors, reasonable notice of the time and place of any public sale thereof or of the time on or after which any private sale thereof is to be made. The requirement of sending reasonable notice conclusively shall be met if such notice is given to

14

the Administrative Borrower in accordance with the Credit Agreement, or delivered or otherwise sent to Grantor, at least ten (10) days before the date of the sale. Each Grantor other than Harmar Mobility hereby irrevocably appoints Harmar Mobility as its agent for the purpose of receiving notice of sale hereunder, and agrees that such Grantor conclusively shall be deemed to have received notice of sale when notice of sale has been given to Harmar Mobility. Each Grantor expressly waives any right to receive notice of any public or private sale of any Collateral or other security for the Secured Obligations except as expressly provided for in this paragraph.

With respect to any Collateral, including the Pledged Collateral, consisting of securities. partnership interests, joint venture interests, Investments or the like, and whether or not any of such Collateral has been effectively registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or other applicable Laws, Secured Party may, in its sole and absolute discretion, sell all or any part of such Collateral at private sale in such manner and under such circumstances as Secured Party may deem necessary or advisable in order that the sale may be lawfully conducted. Without limiting the foregoing, Secured Party may (i) approach and negotiate with a limited number of potential purchasers, and (ii) restrict the prospective bidders or purchasers to persons who will represent and agree that they are purchasing such Collateral for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. In the event that any such Collateral is sold at private sale, each Grantor agrees that if such Collateral is sold for a price which Secured Party in good faith believes to be reasonable under the circumstances then existing, then (a) the sale shall be deemed to be commercially reasonable in all respects, (b) Grantors shall not be entitled to a credit against the Secured Obligations in an amount in excess of the purchase price. and (c) Secured Party shall not incur any liability or responsibility to Grantors in connection therewith, notwithstanding the possibility that a substantially higher price might have been realized at a public sale. Each Grantor recognizes that a ready market may not exist for such Collateral if it is not regularly traded on a recognized securities exchange, and that a sale by Secured Party of any such Collateral for an amount substantially less than a pro rata share of the fair market value of the issuer's assets minus liabilities may be commercially reasonable in view of the difficulties that may be encountered in attempting to sell a large amount of such Collateral or Collateral that is privately traded.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Secured Party may use any of the Trademarks for the sale of goods, completion of work in process, or rendering of services in connection with enforcing any security interest granted to Secured Party by Grantors. Secured Party may grant such license or licenses relating to the Trademark Collateral for such term or terms, on such conditions and in such manner, as Secured Party shall, in its sole discretion, deem appropriate. Such license or licenses may be general, special, or otherwise, and may be granted on an exclusive or nonexclusive basis throughout all or part of the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries. In connection with any such license or any sale or other disposition of the Trademark Collateral (or any part thereof), the applicable the applicable Grantor shall supply to Secured Party, or Secured Party's designee, such Grantor's knowledge and expertise relating to the manufacture and sale of the products and services bearing the Trademarks and Grantor's customer lists and other records relating to the Trademarks and the distribution thereof.

15

Upon consummation of any sale of Collateral hereunder, Secured Party shall have the right to assign, transfer and deliver to the purchaser or purchasers thereof the Collateral so sold. Each such purchaser at any such sale shall hold the Collateral so sold absolutely free from any claim or right upon the part of any Grantor or any other Person, and each Grantor hereby waives (to the extent permitted by applicable Laws) all rights of redemption, stay and appraisal which it now has or may at any time in the future have under any rule of Law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted. If the sale of all or any part of the Collateral is made on credit or for future delivery, Secured Party shall not be required to apply any portion of the sale price to the Secured Obligations until such amount actually is received by Secured Party, and any Collateral so sold may be retained by Secured Party until the sale price is paid in full by the purchaser or purchasers thereof. Secured Party shall not incur any liability in case any such purchaser or purchasers shall fail to pay for the Collateral so sold, and, in case of any such failure, the Collateral may be sold again.

- 13. <u>Voting Rights: Dividends: etc.</u> With respect to any Collateral consisting of securities, partnership interests, joint venture interests, Investments or the like, <u>including</u> any Pledged Collateral (referred to collectively and individually in this <u>Section 13</u> and in <u>Section 14</u> as the "<u>Investment Collateral</u>"), so long as no Default or Event of Default occurs and remains continuing:
- 13.1 <u>Voting Rights</u>. Grantors shall be entitled to exercise any and all voting and other consensual rights pertaining to the Investment Collateral, or any part thereof, for any purpose not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, or the other Loan Documents; <u>provided</u>, however, that Grantors shall not exercise, or shall refrain from exercising, any such right if it could reasonably be expected to result in a Default or an Event of Default.
- in any Loan Document, Grantors shall be entitled to receive and to retain and use any and all interest and Distributions (other than Tax Distributions) paid in respect of the Investment Collateral; provided, however, that, any and all such interest and Distributions (other than Tax Distributions) received in the form of capital stock, or other Equity Interests, certificated securities, warrants, options or rights to acquire any Equity Interests forthwith shall be, and the certificates representing such Equity Interests, if any, forthwith shall be delivered to Secured Party to hold as Pledged Collateral and shall, if received by Grantor, be received in trust for the benefit of Secured Party, be segregated from the other Property of such Grantor, and forthwith be delivered to Secured Party as Pledged Collateral in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsements in suitable form for transfer by delivery or accompanied by executed and undated instruments of transfer or assignment in blank, all in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party).
- 14. Rights During Event of Default. With respect to any Investment Collateral, so long as a Default or an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing:
- 14.1 <u>Voting, Dividend, and Distribution Rights</u>. At the option of Secured Party upon written notice to the applicable Grantor, all rights of such Grantor to exercise the voting and other consensual rights which such Grantor would otherwise be entitled to exercise pursuant

16

to Section 13.1 above, and, except as otherwise specified in the Credit Agreement, to receive the interest and Distributions which Grantor would otherwise be authorized to receive and retain pursuant to Section 13.2 above, shall cease, and all such rights thereupon shall become vested in Secured Party which thereupon shall have the sole right to exercise such voting and other consensual rights and, except as otherwise specified in the Credit Agreement, to receive and to hold as Pledged Collateral such interest and Distributions.

- 14.2 <u>Dividends and Distributions Held in Trust</u>. All Distributions which are received by Grantors contrary to the provisions of this Agreement shall be received in trust for the benefit of Secured Party, shall be segregated from other funds of Grantor, and forthwith shall be paid over to Secured Party as Pledged Collateral in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsements).
- Irrevocable Proxy. Each Grantor does hereby revoke all previous proxies with regard to the Investment Collateral and appoints Secured Party as its proxyholder to attend and vote at any and all meetings of the shareholders or other equity holders of the Persons that issued the Investment Collateral and any adjournments thereof, held on or after the date of the giving of this proxy and prior to the termination of this proxy, and to execute any and all written consents of shareholders or other equity holders of such Persons executed on or after the date of the giving of this proxy and prior to the termination of this proxy, with the same effect as such Grantor had personally attended the meetings or had personally voted its shares or other interests or had personally signed the written consents; provided, however, that this proxy shall be effective only upon the occurrence and during the continuance of a Default or Event of Default. Grantor hereby authorizes Secured Party to substitute another Person as the proxyholder and, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Default or Event of Default, hereby authorizes the proxyholder to file this proxy and any substitution instrument with the secretary or other appropriate official of the appropriate Person. This proxy is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable until such time as no commitment to extend credit to any Borrower remains outstanding from Secured Party and until such times as all Secured Obligations have been paid and performed in full.
- 15. Attorney-in-Fact. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably nominates and appoints Secured Party as its attorney-in-fact for the following purposes: (a) to do all acts and things which Secured Party may deem necessary or advisable to perfect and continue perfected the security interests created by this Agreement and, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to preserve, process, develop, maintain and protect the Collateral; (b) upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to do any and every act which Grantor is obligated to do under this Agreement, at the expense of Grantor and without any obligation to do so; (c) to prepare, sign, file and/or record, for Grantor, in the name of the appropriate Grantor, any financing statement, application for registration, or like paper, and to take any other action deemed by Secured Party necessary or desirable in order to perfect or maintain perfected the security interests granted hereby; (d) upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to execute any and all papers and instruments and do all other things necessary or desirable to preserve and protect the Collateral and to protect Secured Party's security interests therein; and (e) upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to endorse and transfer the Pledged Collateral to any transferee or designee; provided, however, that Secured Party shall be under no obligation whatsoever to take any of the

17

foregoing actions, and if Secured Party so acts, it shall have no liability or responsibility for any such action taken with respect thereto. The foregoing power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

- Costs and Expenses. Each Grantor agrees to pay to Secured Party all reasonable costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) incurred by Secured Party in the enforcement or attempted enforcement of this Agreement (including in connection with any workout, restructuring, bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar proceeding), whether or not an action is filed in connection therewith, and in connection with any waiver, supplementation, extension, renewal or amendment of any term or provision hereof. All reasonable advances, charges, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, incurred or paid by Secured Party in exercising any right, privilege, power or remedy conferred by this Agreement (including, without limitation, the right to perform any Secured Obligation of any Grantor under the Loan Documents), or in the enforcement or attempted enforcement thereof (including in connection with any workout, restructuring, bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar proceeding), shall be secured hereby and shall become a part of the Secured Obligations and shall be paid to Secured Party by each Grantor, immediately upon demand, together with interest thereon at the rate(s) provided for under the Credit Agreement.
- 17. Statute of Limitations and Other Laws. Until the Secured Obligations shall have been paid and performed in full, the power of sale and all other rights, privileges, powers and remedies granted to Secured Party hereunder shall continue to exist and may be exercised by Secured Party at any time and from time to time irrespective of the fact that any of the Secured Obligations may have become barred by any statute of limitations. Eacg Grantor expressly waives the benefit of any and all statutes of limitation, and any and all Laws providing for exemption of property from execution or for valuation and appraisal upon foreclosure, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable Law.
- 18. Other Agreements. Nothing herein shall in any way modify or limit the effect of terms or conditions set forth in any other security or other agreement executed by any Grantor or in connection with the Secured Obligations, but each and every term and condition hereof shall be in addition thereto. All provisions contained in the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document that apply to Loan Documents generally are fully applicable to this Agreement and are incorporated herein by this reference as though set forth herein in full.
- Waivers and Consents. Each Grantor acknowledges that the Liens created or granted herein will or may secure Obligations of Persons other than such Grantor and, in full recognition of that fact, each Grantor consents and agrees that Secured Party may, at any time and from time to time, without notice or demand, and without affecting the enforceability or security hereof: (a) supplement, modify, amend, extend, renew, accelerate or otherwise change the time for payment or the terms of the Secured Obligations or any part thereof, including any increase or decrease of the rate(s) of interest thereon; (b) supplement, modify, amend or waive, or enter into or give any agreement, approval or consent with respect to, the Secured Obligations or any part thereof, or any of the Loan Documents or any additional security or guaranties, or any condition, covenant, default, remedy, right, representation or term thereof or thereunder; (c) accept new or additional instruments, documents or agreements in exchange for or relative to any

18

of the Loan Documents or the Secured Obligations or any part thereof; (d) accept partial payments on the Secured Obligations; (e) receive and hold additional security or guaranties for the Secured Obligations or any part thereof; (f) release, reconvey, terminate, waive, abandon, fail to perfect, subordinate, exchange, substitute, transfer and/or enforce any security or guaranties, and apply any security and direct the order or manner of sale thereof as Secured Party in its sole and absolute discretion may determine; (g) release any Person from any personal liability with respect to the Secured Obligations or any part thereof; (h) settle, release on terms satisfactory to Secured Party or by operation of applicable Laws or otherwise liquidate or enforce any Secured Obligations and any security or guaranty in any manner, consent to the transfer of any security, and bid and purchase at any sale; and/or (i) consent to the merger, change or any other restructuring or termination of the corporate or other existence of any Grantor or any other Person, and correspondingly restructure the Secured Obligations, and any such merger, change, restructuring or termination shall not affect the liability of any Grantor or the continuing existence of any Lien hereunder, under any other Loan Document to which any Grantor is a party or the enforceability hereof or thereof with respect to all or any part of the Secured Obligations.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, Secured Party may enforce this Agreement independently as to each Grantor and independently of any other remedy or security Secured Party at any time may have or hold in connection with the Secured Obligations, and it shall not be necessary for Secured Party to marshal assets in favor of any Grantor or any other Person or to proceed upon or against and/or exhaust any other security or remedy before proceeding to enforce this Agreement. Each Grantor expressly waives any right to require Secured Party to marshal assets in favor of any Grantor or any other Person or to proceed against any other Obligor or any Collateral provided by any other Obligor, and agrees that Secured Party may proceed against the Obligors and/or the Collateral in such order as it shall determine in its sole and absolute discretion. Secured Party may file a separate action or actions against any Grantor, whether or not action is brought or prosecuted with respect to any other security or against any other Grantor, any Borrower or any other Person, or whether or not any other Person is joined in any such action or actions. Each Grantor agrees that Secured Party and any other Obligor and any Affiliate of any other Obligor may deal with each other in connection with the Secured Obligations or otherwise, or alter any contracts or agreements now or hereafter existing between any of them, in any manner whatsoever, all without in any way altering or affecting the validity of, or the Lien or security interest granted or created by, this Agreement. Secured Party's rights hereunder shall be reinstated and revived, and the enforceability of this Agreement shall continue, with respect to any amount at any time paid on account of the Secured Obligations which thereafter shall be required to be restored or returned by Secured Party upon the bankruptcy, insolvency or reorganization of any Obligor or otherwise (and whether by litigation, settlement, demand or otherwise), all as though such amount had not been paid. Each Grantor agrees that the Liens created or granted herein and the enforceability of this Agreement at all times shall remain effective to secure the full amount of all the Secured Obligations even though the Secured Obligations, including any part thereof or any other security or guaranty therefor, may be or hereafter may become invalid or otherwise unenforceable as against any other Obligor and whether or not any other Obligor shall have any personal liability with respect thereto. Each Grantor expressly waives any and all defenses now or hereafter arising or asserted by reason of (a) any disability or other defense of any other Obligor with respect to the Secured

19

Obligations, (b) the unenforceability or invalidity of any security or guaranty granted by any other Person for the Secured Obligations or the lack of perfection or continuing perfection or failure or subordination of priority of any security for the Secured Obligations, (c) the cessation for any cause whatsoever of the liability of any other Obligor (other than by reason of the full payment and performance of all Secured Obligations), (d) any failure of Secured Party to marshal assets in favor of any Grantor or any other Person, (e) except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any failure of Secured Party to give notice of sale or other disposition of Collateral to any Grantor or any other Person or any defect in any notice that may be given in connection with any sale or disposition of Collateral, (f) except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any failure of Secured Party to comply with applicable Laws in connection with the sale or other disposition of any Collateral or other security for any Secured Obligation, including, without limitation, any failure of Secured Party to conduct a commercially reasonable sale or other disposition of any Collateral or other security for any Secured Obligation, (g) any act or omission of Secured Party or others that directly or indirectly results in or aids the discharge or release of any Borrower other than such Grantor or any other Obligor or the Secured Obligations or any other security or guaranty therefor by operation of Law or otherwise, (h) any Law which provides that the obligation of a surety or guarantor must neither be larger in amount nor in other respects more burdensome than that of the principal or which reduces a surety's or guarantor's obligation in proportion to the principal obligation, (i) any failure of Secured Party to file or enforce a claim in any bankruptcy or other proceeding with respect to any Person, (j) the election by Secured Party, in any bankruptcy proceeding of any Person other than such Grantor, of the application or non-application of Section 1111(b)(2) of the United States Bankruptcy Code, (k) any extension of credit or the grant of any Lien by any Person other than Grantor under Section 364 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, (1) any use of cash collateral by any Person other than Grantor under Section 363 of the United States Bankruptcy Code, (m) any agreement or stipulation with respect to the provision of adequate protection in any bankruptcy proceeding of any Person other than such Grantor, (n) the avoidance of any Lien in favor of Secured Party for any reason, (o) any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, readjustment of debt liquidation or dissolution proceeding commenced by or against any Person other than Grantor, including any discharge of, or bar or stay against collecting, all or any of the Secured Obligations (or any interest thereon) in or as a result of any such proceeding, (p) to the extent permitted, the benefits of any form of one-action rule under any applicable Law, or (q) any action taken by Secured Party that is authorized by this Section 19 or any other provision of any Loan Document. Each Grantor expressly waives all setoffs and counterclaims and all presentments, demands for payment or performance, notices of nonpayment or nonperformance, protests, notices of protest, notices of dishonor and all other notices or demands of any kind or nature whatsoever with respect to the Secured Obligations, and all notices of acceptance of this Agreement or of the existence, creation or incurring of new or additional Secured Obligations.

20. Condition of Borrowers and their Subsidiaries and Other Obligors. Each Grantor represents and warrants to Secured Party that such Grantor has established adequate means of obtaining from Borrowers and their Subsidiaries, and the other Obligors, on a continuing basis, financial and other information pertaining to the businesses, operations and condition (financial and otherwise) of Borrowers and their Subsidiaries, and the other Obligors, and their Properties, and such Grantor now is and hereafter will be completely familiar with the businesses, operations and condition (financial and otherwise) of Borrowers and their Subsidiaries, and the

20

other Obligors, and their Properties. Each Grantor hereby expressly waives and relinquishes any duty on the part of Secured Party (should any such duty exist) to disclose to such Grantor any matter, fact or thing related to the businesses, operations or condition (financial or otherwise) of any Borrower or its Subsidiaries, or any other Obligor, or their Properties, whether now known or hereafter known by Secured Party during the life of this Agreement. With respect to any of the Secured Obligations, Secured Party need not inquire into the powers of any Borrower or any Subsidiaries thereof, or any other Obligor, or the officers or employees acting or purporting to act on their behalf, and all Secured Obligations made or created in good faith reliance upon the professed exercise of such powers shall be secured hereby.

- Liens on Real Property. In the event that all or any part of the Secured Obligations at any time are secured by any one or more deeds of trust or mortgages or other instruments creating or granting Liens on any interests in Real Property, each Grantor authorizes Secured Party, upon the occurrence of and during the continuance of any Event of Default, at its sole option, without notice or demand and without affecting any Obligations of any Grantor, the enforceability of this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of any Liens of Secured Party on any Collateral, to foreclose any or all of such deeds of trust or mortgages or other instruments by judicial or nonjudicial sale. Each Grantor expressly waives any defenses to the enforcement of this Agreement or any Liens created or granted hereby or to the recovery by Secured Party against any Borrower or any guarantor or any other Person liable therefor of any deficiency after a judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure or sale, even though such a foreclosure or sale may impair the subrogation rights of such Grantor and may preclude such Grantor from obtaining reimbursement or contribution from any other Person. Each Grantor expressly waives any suretyship defenses it might or would have under California or other applicable Law (including, without limitation, any defenses or benefits that may be derived from California Code of Civil Procedure Sections 580a, 580b, 580d or 726, to the extent applicable). Each Grantor expressly waives any right to receive notice of any judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure or sale of any Real Property or interest therein subject to any such deeds of trust or mortgages or other instruments, and any Grantor's failure to receive any such notice shall not impair or affect such Grantor's Obligations or the enforceability of this Agreement or any Liens created or granted hereby.
- Waiver of Rights of Subrogation. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary elsewhere contained herein or in any other Loan Document to which any Grantor is a Party, until such time as the Obligations shall have been paid in full, the Commitments have been terminated and no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding, each Grantor hereby (i) waives with respect to the other Obligors and their successors and assigns (including any surety) and any other Person, any and all rights at Law or in equity to subrogation, to reimbursement, to exoneration, to indemnity, to contribution, to setoff or to any other rights that could accrue to a surety against a principal, to a guarantor against a maker or obligor, to an accommodation party against the party accommodated, or to a holder or transferee against a maker and which such Grantor may have or hereafter acquire against any other Obligor or any other Person in connection with or as a result of such Grantor's execution, delivery and/or performance of this Agreement or any other Loan Document to which such Grantor is a Party, or which such Grantor may have, now or at any time hereafter, by reason of applicable Laws (including, without limitation, California Civil Code Sections 2787 to 2855 inclusive, and all successor sections, to the extent applicable), and (ii) agrees that it shall not have or assert any such rights against any other Obligor or its successors and assigns or any other Person (including any surety) which is directly or indirectly a creditor of

21

any other Obligor or any surety for any other Obligor, either directly or as an attempted setoff to any action commenced against such Grantor by any other Obligor (as borrower or in any other capacity) or any other Person. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that this waiver is intended to benefit the other Obligors and Secured Party and shall not limit or otherwise affect such Grantor's liability hereunder, under any other Loan Document to which such Grantor is a Party, or the enforceability hereof or thereof.

- 23. <u>Waiver of Discharge</u>. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby waives discharge by waiving all defenses based on suretyship or impairment of collateral.
- 24. <u>Understandings with Respect to Waivers and Consents</u>. Each Grantor warrants and agrees that each of the waivers and consents set forth herein is made after consultation with legal counsel and with full knowledge of its significance and consequences, with the understanding that events giving rise to any defense or right waived may diminish, destroy or otherwise adversely affect rights which such Grantor otherwise may have against any Borrower, Secured Party or others, or against Collateral, and that, under the circumstances, the waivers and consents herein given are reasonable and not contrary to public policy or Law. If any of the waivers or consents herein are determined to be contrary to any applicable Law or public policy, such waivers and consents shall be effective to the maximum extent permitted by Law.
- 25. Continuing Effect. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and continue to be effective should any petition be filed by or against any Grantor for liquidation or reorganization, should Grantor become insolvent or make an assignment for the benefit of creditors or should a receiver or trustee be appointed for all or any significant part of any Grantor's assets, and shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, or any part thereof, is, pursuant to applicable Law, rescinded or reduced in amount, or must otherwise be restored or returned by Secured Party, whether as a "voidable preference," "fraudulent conveyance," or otherwise (and whether by litigation, settlement, demand or otherwise), all as though such payment or performance had not been made. In the event that any payment or any part thereof is rescinded, reduced, restored or returned, the Secured Obligations shall be reinstated and deemed reduced only by such amount paid and not so rescinded, reduced, restored or returned.
- 26. Additional Grantors. From time to time following the Closing Date, additional Subsidiaries of any Borrower may become parties hereto, as additional Grantors, by executing and delivering to the Secured Party an Instrument of Joinder substantially in the form of Exhibit B hereto, accompanied by such documentation as Secured Party may require in connection therewith, wherein such additional Grantors agree to become a party hereto and to be bound hereby. Upon delivery of such Instrument of Joinder to and acceptance thereof by the Secured Party, notice of which acceptance is hereby waived by Grantors, each such additional Grantor shall be as fully a party hereto as if such Grantor were an original signatory hereof. Each Grantor expressly agrees that its Obligations and the Liens upon its Property granted herein shall not be affected or diminished by the addition or release of additional Grantors hereunder, or by any election of Secured Party not to cause any Subsidiary of any Borrower to become an additional Grantor hereunder. This Agreement shall be fully effective as to any Grantor who is

22

or becomes a party hereto regardless of whether any other Person becomes or fails to become or ceases to be a Grantor hereunder.

- 27. Covenant Not to Dilute Interests of Secured Party in Pledged Securities. Grantor represents, warrants and covenants to Secured Party that it will not at any time cause or permit any Issuer to issue any additional Equity Interests, or any warrants, options or other rights to acquire any additional Equity Interests, if the effect thereof would be to dilute in any way the interests of Secured Party in any Pledged Securities or in any Issuer.
- 28. Release of Grantors. This Agreement and all Obligations of Grantors hereunder shall be released when all Secured Obligations have been paid in full in cash or otherwise performed in full and when no commitment to extend credit to Grantors remains outstanding from Secured Party. Upon such satisfaction of Grantors' Obligations hereunder, Secured Party shall return any Pledged Collateral to Grantors, or to the Person or Persons legally entitled thereto, and shall endorse, execute, deliver, record and file all instruments and documents, and do all other acts and things, reasonably required for the return of the Collateral to Grantors, or to the Person or Persons legally entitled thereto, and to evidence or document the release of Secured Party's interests arising under this Agreement, all as reasonably requested by, and at the sole expense of, Grantors.
- 29. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement. Execution of any such counterpart may be evidenced by a telecopier or electronic transmission of the signature of such party. The execution of this Agreement by any party hereto will not become effective until counterparts hereof have been executed by all the parties hereto.
- 30. Additional Powers and Authorization. Secured Party shall be entitled to the benefits of the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, Secured Party may employ agents, trustees, or attorneys-in-fact and may vest any of them with any Property (including, without limitation, any Collateral pledged hereunder), title, right or power deemed necessary for the purposes of such appointment.
- 31. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
- 32. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION (A) ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH, OR (B) IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED HERETO OR THERETO IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND

23

WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE AND EACH PARTY HEREBY CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF THIS SECTION WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENTS OF THE PARTIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY. To the extent the foregoing waiver of a jury trial is held to be unenforceable under applicable California law, the parties hereby agree to refer, for a complete and final adjudication, any and all issues of fact or law involved in any litigation or proceeding (including all discovery and law and motion matters, pretrial motions, trial matters and post-trial motions up to and including final judgment), brought to resolve any dispute (whether based on contract, tort or otherwise) between the parties hereto arising out of, in connection with or otherwise related or incidental to this Agreement or any Loan Document to a judicial referee who shall be appointed under a general reference pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 638, which referee's decision will stand as the decision of the court. Such judgment will be entered on the referee's statement of judgment in the same manner as if the action had been tried by the court. The parties shall select a single neutral referee, who shall be a retired state or federal judge with at least five years of judicial experience in civil matters; provided that in the event the parties cannot agree upon a referee, the referee will be appointed by the court.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK – SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]

24

A/73579844.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

"Grantors"

HARMAR MOBILITY, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Chad Williams, President

HARMAR SUMMIT, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Chad Williams, President

HARMAR ACCESS, LLC,

a Florida limited liability company

By:

Chad Williams, President

FREEDOM MOBILITY, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

Ву:

Chad Williams, President

S-1 Security Agreement

ACCEPTED AND AGREED AS OF THE DATE FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN:

"Secured Party"

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Secured Party

Ву:

David Ligon, Senior Vice-President

S-2 Security Agreement

#### EXHIBIT A TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### DEPOSIT ACCOUNT CONTROL AGREEMENT

This Deposit	Account	Contr	ol Agree	ement (t	bis " <u>Ag</u> ı	reem	ent") is	entere	d into	as of
	ِ bý									
[Delaware][Florida] l	imited lia	bility o	company	("Custo	<u>mer"),</u>				_ ("B	ank")
and U.S. Bank Nation	al Associ	iation ('	"Secured	Party").						•

#### RECITALS

- A. In order to secure certain obligations of Customer to Secured Party, Customer has granted Secured Party a security interest in deposit account number(s) maintained by Customer with Bank at the office indicated on the signature page below and any renewals, replacements, or rollovers thereof (regardless of the numbers of such account(s) or the office(s) at which such accounts are maintained), all funds heretofore or hereafter deposited into such account(s), any proceeds thereof (including without limitation any interest earned thereon), and any general intangibles and choses in action arising therefrom and related thereto (collectively, the "Account").
- B. In connection therewith, Customer is requesting that Bank enter into this Agreement in order to perfect Secured Party's security interest in the Account by control.

#### AGREEMENT

#### 1. Control of Account by Secured Party; Customer's Rights in Account

- a. Secured Party shall be entitled, at any time Secured Party is entitled to do so pursuant to separate agreements entered into between Secured Party and Customer (collectively, the "Loan Documents"), to give Bank instructions as to the withdrawal or disposition of funds from time to time credited to the Account, or as to any other matters relating to the Account, all without further consent of Customer. Bank shall, and is fully entitled to, rely upon any such instructions from Secured Party even if such instructions are contrary to any instructions or demands that Customer may give to Bank.
- b. Until Bank has received written instructions from Secured Party to the contrary (which Secured Party agrees shall not be delivered to Bank unless Secured Party is entitled to do so pursuant to the Loan Documents), Customer shall be entitled to present items drawn on or otherwise to withdraw or direct the disposition of funds from the Account; provided that Customer may not, without Secured Party's prior written consent, close the Account.
- c. Secured Party's power under this Agreement to give Bank instructions as to the withdrawal or disposition of any funds from time to time credited to the Account, or as to any other matters relating to the Account, includes, without limitation, the power to give stop payment orders for any items being presented to the Account for payment. Customer confirms that Bank should follow such instructions from Secured Party even if the

A-1

AJ73579844.4

result of following such instructions from Secured Party is that Bank dishonors items presented for payment from the Account. Customer further confirms that Bank will have no liability to Customer for the wrongful dishonor of such items in following such instructions from Secured Party.

#### 2. Bank's Responsibility

- Bank shall have no duty to inquire or determine whether Customer's obligations to Secured Party are in default or whether Secured Party is entitled, under any separate agreement between Secured Party and Customer, to give any instructions relating to the Account. Bank shall have no responsibility or liability to Secured Party for complying with any order or instruction, whether oral or written, concerning the Account, except to the extent such compliance would violate (i) paragraph 1(b) hereof, or (ii) written instructions or orders previously received from Secured Party, but only to the extent Bank had reasonable opportunity to act thereon. Bank shall not have any liability to Customer or Secured Party for losses or liabilities resulting from any failure to comply with instructions relating to the Account or delay in complying with such instructions if (x) compliance with such instructions would require Bank to violate any then-existing injunction or order of any court of competent jurisdiction or (y) the failure or delay is due to circumstances beyond Bank's reasonable control. Without limiting the foregoing, in no event shall Bank have any liability for indirect, punitive, exemplary or consequential loss or damages, including without limitation lost profits, whether or not any claim for such loss or damages is based on tort or contract or Bank knew or should have known the likelihood of such damages in any circumstances.
- b. Bank may rely on notices and communications it believes in good faith to be genuine and given by the appropriate party.
- 3. Priority of Secured Party's Security Interest; Rights Reserved by Bank. Bank agrees that all of its present and future rights against the Account are subordinate to Secured Party's security interest therein; provided, however, that Secured Party agrees that nothing herein subordinates or waives, and that Bank expressly reserves, all of its present and future rights (whether described as rights of setoff, banker's lien, chargeback or otherwise, and whether available to Bank under the law or under any other agreement between Bank and Customer concerning the Account, or otherwise) with respect to: (a) items deposited to the Account and returned unpaid, whether for insufficient funds or for any other reason, and without regard to the timeliness of return of any such item; (b) overdrafts on the Account; (c) automated clearing house entries; (d) claims of breach of the Uniform Commercial Code's transfer or presentment warranties made against Bank in connection with items deposited to the Account; and (e) Bank's usual and customary charges for services rendered in connection with the Account, to the extent that, in each case, Customer has not separately paid or reimbursed Bank therefor.
- 4. <u>Statements</u>. Upon written request made by Secured Party to Bank, in addition to the original deposit account statement for the Account which is provided to Customer, Bank will send a duplicate statement to Secured Party. Customer hereby authorizes Bank to provide any additional information relating to the Account to Secured Party upon Secured Party's request without Customer's further consent.

A-2

A/73579844.4

#### 5. Notice of Adverse Claims; Record of Security Interest

- a. Bank represents to Secured Party that Bank has not received notice of any lien, encumbrance or other claim to the Account from any other person and has not entered into, and covenants with Secured Party that it will not enter into, any agreement with any other person by which Bank is obligated to comply with instructions from such other person as to the disposition of funds from the Account or other dealings with the Account except as required by law. To the extent that it gives notice to Customer, Bank will promptly notify Secured Party if any other person claims that it has a property interest in the Account.
- b. Bank further represents and warrants that it has taken such action as is necessary to reflect Secured Party's security interest in and lien upon the Account in Bank's internal books and records.
- 6. Returned Items. Customer and Secured Party understand and agree that Bank will pay returned items by debiting the Account. Customer agrees to pay the amount of any returned item immediately upon demand to the extent that there are not sufficient funds in the Account to cover such amount on the day of the debit. Secured Party agrees that Secured Party will pay any such amount that is not paid in full by Customer within 10 days after demand on Customer by Bank up to the amount of the proceeds received by Secured Party from the corresponding returned item. Bank agrees that any demand upon Secured Party for such amount shall be made within 60 days after Secured Party's receipt of such proceeds.

#### 7. Costs: Indemnity

- a. Customer will be responsible for Bank's customary charges and for the repayment of any checks, drafts or other orders for the payment of funds deposited into the Account that are returned unpaid for any reason.
- b. Customer will indemnify Bank, its officers, directors, employees, and agents (each, an "Indemnitee") against claims, liabilities, and expenses arising out of this Agreement (including all reasonable and actual, out-of-pocket fees and costs incurred by Bank in complying with instructions or requests given by Secured Party hereunder, and including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements and, without duplication, the reasonable estimate of the allocated costs and expenses of in-house legal counsel), except to the extent the claims, liabilities, or expenses are the result of any Indemnitee's gross negligence, recklessness, bad faith or willful misconduct.

#### 8. Termination; Survival

a. Secured Party may terminate this Agreement by written notice to the Bank and Customer. Upon the satisfaction in full of all obligations (and termination of all commitments) under the Loan Documents, Secured Party shall use commercially reasonable efforts to provide prompt written notice thereof and of the termination of this Agreement to Bank. Bank may terminate this Agreement on 30 days' prior written notice to Secured Party and Customer. So long as the Account remains in existence, Customer may not terminate this

A-3

Agreement except with written consent of Secured Party and on 10 days' prior written notice to Secured Party and Bank.

b. <u>Sections 2</u>, "Bank's Responsibility," 6, "Returned Items," and 7, "Costs; Indemnity," will survive termination of this Agreement.

#### 9. Governing Law

- a. Bank represents and warrants to Secured Party that the account agreement between Bank and Customer relating to the establishment and general operation of the Account is governed by the laws of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_. Bank covenants that it will not, without Secured Party's prior written consent, amend that account agreement so that secured transactions relating to the Account are governed by the law of another jurisdiction.
  - b. This Agreement will be governed by the internal law of California.
- 10. Entire Agreement. This Agreement is the entire agreement among the parties regarding the subject matter hereof and supersedes any prior agreements and contemporaneous oral agreements of the parties concerning its subject matter. This Agreement will control over any conflicting agreement between Bank and Customer.
- 11. <u>Amendments</u>. No amendment of, or waiver of a right under, this Agreement will be binding unless it is in writing and signed by Customer, Secured Party and Bank.
- 12. <u>Severability</u>. To the extent a provision of this Agreement is unenforceable, this Agreement will be construed as if the unenforceable provision were omitted.
- 13. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and mure to the benefit of Bank, Secured Party and Customer and their respective successors and assigns.
- 14. Notices. A notice or other communication to a party under this Agreement will be in writing and will be sent to the party's address set forth below or to such other address as the party may notify the other parties and, except as otherwise expressly provided for herein, will be effective on receipt. To the extent that Bank is precluded from making demand or giving notice hereunder by reason of the commencement of a bankruptcy or similar proceeding, then such demand or notice shall be deemed to have been made or given at the commencement of such proceeding.
- 15. <u>No Agency. Etc.</u> Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create any agency, fiduciary, joint venture or partnership relationship between Customer, Secured Party and Bank.
- 16. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be an original, and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Execution of any such counterpart may be evidenced by a telecopier or electronic transmission of the signature of such party. The execution of this Agreement by any party hereto will not become effective until counterparts hereof have been executed by all of the parties hereto.

A-4

The foregoing is hereby acknowledged and agreed to, effective as of the last of the dates set forth below.

CUSTOMER:

	OF APPLICABLE GRANTORS]], are][Florida] limited liability company
By: Name: Title:	
Address:	
Attention Facsimile Telephon	: :: (
Date:	N-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-
SECURE	D PARTY:
U.S. BAN	K NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
By: Name: Title:	
Address:	U.S. Bank National Association 970 W. 190th Street, Suite 222 Torrance, CA 90502 Attention: Relationship Manager – Harmar Mobility, LLC Telecopier: (310) 538-1036 Telephone: (310) 965-1521
Date:	

A-5

A/73579844.4

BANK:				
By:		-		
Name:				
Title:				
			_	
Address:	. ————			
	`			
Attention:				
Facsimile:				
Telephone:				
Date:				
[Account Of	fice:]		,	
****				
Attention:	·		<del></del>	·
Facsimile:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Telephone:				

A-6

A/73579844\_4

# EXHIBIT B TO SECURITY AGREEMENT INSTRUMENT OF JOINDER

This INSTRUMENT OF JOINDER (this "Joinder") is executed as o
by
("Joining Party"), and delivered to U.S. Bank National
Association, as Secured Party, pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of December 29
2010 made by the Persons listed on the signature pages thereof and all other Grantors who late
become a party thereto, in favor of the Secured Party described therein (as amended, restated
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Terms used
but not defined in this Joinder shall have the meanings defined for those terms in the Security
Agreement.

#### **RECITALS**

- (a) The Security Agreement was made by the Grantors in favor of the Secured Party described therein in connection with that certain Credit Agreement dated as of December 29, 2010 '(as amended, restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among Harmar Mobility, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Harmar Summit, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Harmar Access, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, and Freedom Mobility, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as borrowers (each a "Borrower" and collectively, "Borrowers") and U.S. Bank National Association, as lender (the "Lender").
- (b) Joining Party has become a Subsidiary of a Borrower, and as such is required pursuant to Section 5.12 of the Credit Agreement to become a Grantor under the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement.
- (c) Joining Party expects to realize direct and indirect benefits as a result of the availability to Borrowers of the credit facilities under the Credit Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, Joining Party agrees as follows:

#### **AGREEMENT**

- (1) By this Joinder, Joining Party becomes a "Grantor" under and pursuant to Section 26 of the Security Agreement. Joining Party agrees that, upon its execution hereof, it will become a Grantor under the Security Agreement with respect to all Secured Obligations as further set forth therein, and will be bound by all terms, conditions, and duties applicable to a Grantor under the Security Agreement.
- (2) Concurrently with the execution hereof, Joining Party shall cause to be pledged and delivered to Secured Party the Certificates evidencing the Equity Interests of the Subsidiaries, if any, listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, or as otherwise required under the Security Agreement. All Certificates delivered to Secured Party shall be in suitable form for transfer by

B-1

delivery, or shall be accompanied by duly executed instruments of transfer or assignment in blank, all in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party. All Certificates delivered pursuant to this Joinder shall be considered "Pledged Securities" as defined in the Security Agreement.

	(3) The	e effective date of the	uis Joinder is	
"Joining Party"				
a		<del> </del>		
Ву:		<del></del>		
[Printed Name and T ACKNOWLEDGED	-			
U.S. BANK NATION as Secured Party and		CIATION,		
By: Name: Title:	•			

B-2

A/73579844 4

# SCHEDULE 1 TO INSTRUMENT OF JOINDER

Pledged Securities

Name of Issuer

Certificate Number Typ

Number and Percentage of Total Equity

Type of Interests Equity

Interests

**B-3** 

A/73579844.4

#### SCHEDULE 1 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **Existing and Pending Trademarks**

#### **Existing and Pending Trademarks**

TRADEMARK	OWNER	APPLICATION	REGISTRATION
		NUMBER	NUMBER
Harmar Mobility	Harmar Mobility, LLC	76/629,799	3,072,618
Tilt-N-Tote	Harmar Mobility, LLC	76/621,102	3,039,622
The Dealer's Choice	Harmar Mobility, LLC	76/629,798	3,034,085
Power Tote	Harmar Mobility, LLC	76/621,101	3,026,188
America's Lift Leader	Harmar Mobility, LLC	85/109,290	
Pinnacle	Harmar Mobility, LLC	77/636,610	3,650,749
Summit	Harmar Summit, LLC	76/360,564	2,628,275
Ascent	Harmar Summit, LLC	76/608,698	3,101,353
Econoglide*	Harmar Summit, LLC	77/342,898	
Meridian*	Harmar Summit, LLC	78/971,744	
Sierra*	Harmar Summit, LLC	77/577,870	
Dock 'N' Lock**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	76/480,638	2,819,168
Equalizer**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	78/272,815	3,014,964
Tracker**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	78/275,013	3,086,121
Freedom Seat**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	77/221,054	3,391,437
Liberator**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	78/273,978	2,991,648

<sup>\*</sup>This trademark is listed as "Abandoned" in the records of the USPTO.

<sup>\*\*</sup> The current registered owner of each trademark listing "Freedom Mobility, LLC" as owner in the table above is Freedom Sciences, LLC according to USPTO records; all such trademarks were transferred pursuant to the Harmar Freedom Acquisition Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement), and the recordation of such transfers is in process with the USPTO.

#### SCHEDULE 2 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **Existing and Pending Patents**

PATENT	OWNER	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	PATENT NUMBER
Universal Wheelchair Lift and Restraint System	Harmar Mobility, LLC	US	10/091,720	6,729,827
Personal Mobility Vehicle Lift	Harmar Mobility, LLC	บร	10/323,170	6,830,423
Lift for Personal Mobility Vehicle or Wheelchair	Harmar Mobility, LLC	US	10/267,260	6,726,435
Lift and Carrier Assembly for a Personal- Transportation Vehicle**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	10/860,859	7,396,202
Base for a Lifting Device for a Personal Transportation Vehicle**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	11/152,657	7,458,760
Seating Systems for Motor Vehicles**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	PCT/US2008/ 001494	N/A
Seating Systems for Motor Vehicles**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	Israel	200144	N/A
Seating Systems for Motor Vehicles**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	Europe	8725167	N/A
Seating Systems for Motor Vehicles**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	12/026,216	7,845,703
Seating Systems for Motor Vehicles**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	12/959,558	
Adjustable Support Apparatus**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	09/248,403	6,227,508
Lift and Carrier Assembly for a Personal- Transport Vehicle**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	10/077,535	6,692,215
Device for Securing a Personal-Transport Vehicle to a Lift and Carrier Assembly**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	10/126,791	6,837,666

Sch. 2-1

A/73579844 4

PATENT	OWNER	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	PATENT NUMBER
Lifting Device for a Personal-Transportation Vehicle**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	10/830,252	7,377,740
Device for Securing a Personal-Transport Vehicle to a Mounting Surface**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	Europe	4753567.9	N/A
Device for Securing a Personal-Transport Vehicle to a Mounting Surface**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	11/499,045	7,431,546
Device for Securing a Personal-Transport Vehicle to a Mounting Surface**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	10/854,986	7,108,466
Roller Assembly for a Lifting Device for a Personal-Transportation Vehicle**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	10/873,350	7,182,319
Lift and Carrier Assembly for a Personal- Transportation Vehicle**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	11/177,128	N/A
Lift and Carrier Assembly for a Personal- Transportation Vehicle**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	12/147,234	7,686,562
System for Storing and Retrieving a Personal- Transportation Vehicle**	Lehigh University and Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	11/215,428	7,594,556
System for Storing and Retrieving a Personal- Transportation Vehicle**	Lehigh University and Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	12/180,091	N/A
Device for Securing a Personal-Transport Vehicle to a Mounting Surface**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	PCT/US08/69772	N/A
Device for Securing a Personal-Transport Vehicle to a Mounting Surface**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	Canada	2695140	N/A

Sch. 2-2

A/73579844,4

PATENT	OWNER	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	PATENT NUMBER
Device for Securing a Personal-Transport Vehicle to a Mounting Surface*/**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	Israel	203170	N/A
Device for Securing a Personal-Transport Vehicle to a Mounting Surface*/**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	Europe	8781683	N/A
Device for Securing a Personal-Transport Vehicle to a Mounting Surface*/**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	12/667,810	N/A
Adjustable Support Apparatus**	Freedom Mobility, LLC	US	09/859,235	6,397,763

Sch. 2-3

A/73579844

#### SCHEDULE 3 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **Equity Interests**

NAME OF ISSUER	NAME OF OWNER	NUMBER OF EQUITY INTERESTS	PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL EQUITY INTERESTS
Harmar Access, LLC	Harmar Mobility, LLC	100	100%
Harmar Summit, LLC	Harmar Mobility, LLC	950	100%*
Freedom Mobility, LLC	Harmar Mobility, LLC	N/A	100%

<sup>\*</sup> Subject to dilution for up to 50 Class B Membership Units (non-voting, non-distribution entitled equity) issued pursuant to Harmar Summit, LLC Class B Membership Unit Agreement.

Sch. 3-1

A/73579844,4

SCHEDULE 4 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

Copyrights

None.

Sch. 4-1

A/73579844,4

1

SCHEDULE 5 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

Commercial Tort Claims

None.

Sch. 5-1

RECORDED: 12/30/2010

A/73579844 4